## **BUSINESS SOLUTIONS**

**New Mexico** 

### **FMV LEASE AGREEMENT**

10231 Kotzebue

San Antonio, Texas 78217

Phone: 210.357.2600 Fax: 210.357.2630

## **TOSHIBA**

FINANCIAL SERVICES

Texas

AGREEMENT NUMBER APPLICATION NUMBER

		ords <b>Lessee, you,</b> and <b>your</b> refer to the co to eliminate confusing language to create			niba				
CUSTOMER CO	NTACT IN	FORMATION							
Legal Company Name:	WEBB COL	INTY	Fed. Tax ID #:	74-60015872					
Contact Person:	PURCHASII	NG-ACCTS PAYABLE	Bill-To Phone:	(956) 523-4125			Bill-To Fax: (956) 5	23-5010	
Billing Address:	1110 WASH	INGTON STREET, SUITE 101	City, State-Zip:	LAREDO, TEXAS	78040				
Equipment Location: (if different from above):	LAW LIBRAR 1110 VICTOR	Y IA ST, SUITE 105	City, State-Zip:	LAREDO, TEXAS 7804	16				
DEALER INFOR	MATION								
Dealer Contact Name:	CHRISTOPI	HER YANES		Branch Location:	LAREDO,	TEXAS			
ITEM DESCRIPT	TION					M	ODEL NO.	SERI	AL NO.
TOSHIBA DIGITAL	COPIER					E-	STUDIO 457		
							-		
									_
			·			_			
TEXAS DIR CONTR	ACT #DIR-S	SDD-1686				<u></u>			
See attached for	orm (Schedu	le "A") for Additional Equip	ment						
LEASE TERM &	. PAYMEN	IT SCHEDIII E						_	
			(plus applicable taxes)	Lease payment perio	d is monthly of	herwise ii	ndicated. End-of-Leas	e Options: Yo	u will have the
Number of Payments: Security Deposit:	48 \$	of <b>\$ 118.25</b>	(plus applicable taxes)	following options at to no event of default up	ne end of your nder the Lease	original te has occu	rm, provided the Leas rred and is continuing	e has not termi	u will have the nated early and
Number of Payments:	<b>48</b> \$	of <b>\$ 118.25</b>	(plus applicable taxes)	following options at to no event of default up	ne end of your nder the Lease lipment at Fair	original te has occu	rm, provided the Leas	e has not termi	u will have the nated early and
Number of Payments:  Security Deposit:  Documentation Fee:	<b>48</b> \$ \$75.00 (include	of \$ 118.25  - Received  ad in First Invoice)		following options at the no event of default une 1. Purchase the Equ. 3. Return Equipmen	ne end of your nder the Lease ipment at Fair t	original te has occu Market Va	rm, provided the Leas rred and is continuing alue - 2. Renew the L	e has not termi ease	nated early and
Number of Payments: Security Deposit: Documentation Fee: THIS IS A NO	\$ \$75.00 (include	of <b>\$ 118.25</b>		following options at the no event of default une 1. Purchase the Equ. 3. Return Equipmen	ne end of your nder the Lease ipment at Fair t	original te has occu Market Va	rm, provided the Leas rred and is continuing alue - 2. Renew the L	e has not termi ease	nated early and
Number of Payments: Security Deposit: Documentation Fee: THIS IS A NO LESSOR ACCE	\$ \$75.00 (include  DNCANCEL  PTANCE	of \$ 118.25 - Received ad in First Invoice)  ABLE / IRREVOCABLE		following options at the no event of default une 1. Purchase the Equ. 3. Return Equipmen	ne end of your nder the Lease ipment at Fair t	original te has occu Market Vi 	rm, provided the Leas rred and is continuing alue - 2. Renew the L	e has not termi ease DR TERMIN	nated early and
Number of Payments: Security Deposit: Documentation Fee: THIS IS A NC LESSOR ACCE Toshiba Financial	\$ \$75.00 (Include  DNCANCEL  PTANCE  Services	of \$ 118.25  - Received ad in First Invoice)  ABLE / IRREVOCABLE  Signature: X		following options at the no event of default une 1. Purchase the Equ. 3. Return Equipmen	ne end of your nder the Lease ipment at Fair t	original te has occu Market Va	rm, provided the Leas rred and is continuing alue - 2. Renew the L	e has not termi ease	nated early and
Number of Payments: Security Deposit: Documentation Fee: THIS IS A NO LESSOR ACCE	\$ \$75.00 (Include  DNCANCEL  PTANCE  Services	of \$ 118.25  - Received ad in First Invoice)  ABLE / IRREVOCABLE  Signature: X		following options at the no event of default une 1. Purchase the Equ. 3. Return Equipmen	ne end of your nder the Lease ipment at Fair t	original te has occu Market Vi 	rm, provided the Leas rred and is continuing alue - 2. Renew the L	e has not termi ease DR TERMIN	nated early and
Number of Payments: Security Deposit: Documentation Fee: THIS IS A NC LESSOR ACCE Toshiba Financial	\$ \$75.00 (Include  DNCANCEL  PTANCE  Services	of \$ 118.25  - Received ad in First Invoice)  ABLE / IRREVOCABLE  Signature: X		following options at the no event of default une 1. Purchase the Equ. 3. Return Equipmen	ne end of your nder the Lease ipment at Fair t	original te has occu Market Vi 	rm, provided the Leas rred and is continuing alue - 2. Renew the L	e has not termine asset  OR TERMIN  Date:	nated early and
Number of Payments:  Security Deposit:  Documentation Fee:  THIS IS A NC  LESSOR ACCE  Toshiba Financial  CUSTOMER AC  Name:  PERSONAL GU	\$ \$75.00 (include)  PTANCE Services  CEPTAN	of \$ 118.25  - Received  ad in First Invoice)  ABLE / IRREVOCABLE  Signature: X  BE  Signature: X	E AGREEMENT. 1	following options at the no event of default under the Equipment of	ne end of your riger the Lease ipment at Fair ENT CANN	original te has occumulated visual te has oc	rm, provided the Leas rred and is continuing alue 2. Renew the L CANCELLED C	ease  OR TERMIN  Date:	NATED.
Number of Payments: Security Deposit: Documentation Fee:  THIS IS A NC  LESSOR ACCE Toshiba Financial  CUSTOMER AC  Name:  PERSONAL GU  To induce us to enter into to proceed against the lessee	\$ \$75.00 (include  PTANCE  Services  CEPTAN  ARANTY  this Lease, the u or the Equipmen	of \$ 118.25  - Received  ad in First Invoice)  LABLE / IRREVOCABLE  Signature: X  CE  Signature: X  Indersigned jointly and severally unce to or enforce any other remedy before	E AGREEMENT. 7	following options at the role event of default under the Equipment of the	ne end of your der the Lease ipment at Pair  INT CANN  Then due of all hed agrees to pe	original te has occur Market V:  OT BE  Title:  Title:	rm, provided the Leas rred and is continuing, alue 2. Renew the L  CANCELLED (  WEBB COUNTY Juligations to us under the mable attorney's fees an	DATERMIN  Date:  Lease. We will did other expenses	NATED.  not be required to a incurred by us by
Number of Payments:  Security Deposit:  Documentation Fee:  THIS IS A NO  LESSOR ACCE  Toshiba Financial  CUSTOMER AC  Name:  PERSONAL GU  To induce us to enter into to proceed against the lessee reason of default by lessee any extensions or modifications or modifications.	\$ \$75.00 (include  PTANCE  PTANCE  Services  CEPTAN  ARANTY  this Lease, the u or the Equipmen or the undersigne ions granted to u	of \$ 118.25  - Received  ad in First Invoice)  ABLE / IRREVOCABLE  Signature: X  GE  Signature: X  addinguity and severally uncertainty and the remedy before addinguity and the undersigned waives notice of and the release and/or compromises and the release and/or compromises	onditionally guarantees to us proceeding against the unit acceptance hereof and of a e of any obligations of lesse	following options at the no event of default up to event	when due of all head of any kind of any kind of any kind on and guarantors w	original te has occuments occuments.  OT BE  Title:  Title:  essee's ob y all reases y own to the ithout in an ithough the ith in an ithing the ithough the ithough the ithing	rm, provided the Leas rred and is continuing, alue, 2.2 Renew the L  CANCELLED C  WEBB COUNTY JU  digations to us under the provided attorney's fees an aundersigned may be en ry way releasing the und	DATE:  Date:  Date:  Lease. We will do other expenses titled. The underersigned from his	NATED.  not be required to a incurred by us by signed consents to
Number of Payments:  Security Deposit:  Documentation Fee:  THIS IS A NC  LESSOR ACCE  Toshiba Financial  CUSTOMER AC  Name:  PERSONAL GU  To induce us to enter into the proceed against the lessee reason of default by lessee any extensions or modification hereunder. The obligations of by lessee in the event the use of the second of the	\$ \$75.00 (include  PTANCE  PTANCE  Services  CEPTAN  ARANTY this Lease, the u or the Equipment or the undersigned for undersigned dersigned dersigned must	of \$ 118.25  - Received  ad in First Invoice)  ABLE / IRREVOCABLE  Signature: X  CE  Signature: X  Characteristic for the second of the release and/or compromise do shall continue even if the lessee be pay us. This is a continuing Guaranty	onditionally guarantees to use proceeding against the unit acceptance hereof and of seconds insolvent or bankrup y and shall not be discharge	following options at the no event of default under the Equipment of the Eq	then due of all head agrees to pads of any kind due agrees to pads of any kind to diguarantors we mankruptcy, and to the undersigner.	original te has occur Market V.  OT BE  Title:  Title:  essee's ob ye all reast o which the inders de, shall bir when the unders d, shall bir when he shall bir when he will be shall be sha	rmi provided the Leas rred and is continuing, alue 2.2. Renew the E  CANCELLED (  WEBB COUNTY Juligations to us under the mable attorney's fees an a undersigned may be en y way releasing the undigned agrees not to seek dit the heirs, administration.	Date:  Date:  Date:  Lease. We will dother expenses titled. The under to be repald re, representative for presentative.	not be required to a incurred by us by signed consents to a or her obligations as, successors and
Number of Payments:  Security Deposit:  Documentation Fee:  THIS IS A NC  LESSOR ACCE  Toshiba Financial  CUSTOMER AC  Name:  PERSONAL GU  To induce us to enter into the proceed against the lessee reason of default by lessee any extensions or modification hereunder. The obligations of by lessee in the event the use of the second of the	\$ \$75.00 (include DNCANCEL PTANCE Services CEPTAN  ARANTY this Lease, the u or the Equipmen or the undersigne ions granted to u of the undersigne indersigned must d may be enforce	of \$ 118.25  - Received  ad in First Invoice)  ABLE / IRREVOCABLE  Signature: X  CE  Signature: X  CE  Add to renforce any other remedy before and the undersigned waives notice of so and the release and/or compromise and the release and/or compromise did shall continue even if the lessee before the solution of the second or the release and/or compromise and the release and/or compromise of shall continue even if the lessee before the second or th	e AGREEMENT. 1  onditionally guarantees to use proceeding against the unitacceptance hereof and of seconds insolvent or bankruf yend shall not be discharge or successor of us. The unitacceptance in the control of the	following options at the no event of default under the Equipment of the Eq	then due of all head agrees to pads of any kind due agrees to pads of any kind to diguarantors we mankruptcy, and to the undersigner.	original te has occur Market V.  OT BE  Title:  Title:  essee's ob ye all reast o which the inders de, shall bir when the unders d, shall bir when he shall bir when he will be shall be sha	rmi provided the Leas rred and is continuing, alue 2.2. Renew the E  CANCELLED (  WEBB COUNTY Juligations to us under the mable attorney's fees an a undersigned may be en y way releasing the undigned agrees not to seek dit the heirs, administration.	Date:  Date:  Date:  Lease. We will dother expenses titled. The under to be repald re, representative for presentative.	not be required to a incurred by us by signed consents to a or her obligations as, successors and
Number of Payments:  Security Deposit:  Documentation Fee:  THIS IS A NO  LESSOR ACCE  Toshiba Financial  CUSTOMER AC  Name:  PERSONAL GU  To induce us to enter into to proceed against the lessee reason of default by lessee any extensions or modificatine the reunder. The obligations by lessee in the event the unassigns of undersigned, and	\$ \$75.00 (include)  PTANCE  PTANCE  Services  CEPTAN  ARANTY this Lease, the u or the Equipmen or the undersigne ions granted to u of the undersigne indersigned must if may be enforce or the undersigned must in the undersigned must in the undersigned in the un	of \$ 118.25  - Received  ad in First Invoice)  ABLE / IRREVOCABLE  Signature: X  Signature: X  ABLE / Signature: X	onditionally guarantees to use proceeding against the unacceptance hereof and of a se of any obligations of lesse comes insolvent or bankruly and shall not be discharge or successor of us. The un	following options at the no event of default under the Equitor of	then due of all head agrees to pads of any kind due agrees to pads of any kind to diguarantors we mankruptcy, and to the undersigner.	original te has occur Market V.  OT BE  Title:  Title:  essee's ob ye all reast o which the inders de, shall bir when the unders d, shall bir when he shall bir when he will be shall be sha	rmi provided the Leas rred and is continuing, alue 2.2. Renew the E  CANCELLED (  WEBB COUNTY Juligations to us under the mable attorney's fees an a undersigned may be en y way releasing the undigned agrees not to seek dit the heirs, administration.	Date:  Date:  Date:  Lease. We will do other expenses titled. The under expenses titled to be repald res, representative ction between the	not be required to a incurred by us by signed consents to a or her obligations as, successors and a parties.
Number of Payments:  Security Deposit:  Documentation Fee:  THIS IS A NC  LESSOR ACCE  Toshiba Financial  CUSTOMER AC  Name:  PERSONAL GU  To induce us to enter into to proceed against the lessee reason of default by lessee any extensions or modification by lessee in the event the unassigns of undersigned, and Print Name of 1st Guaranton	\$ \$75.00 (included)  PTANCE  PTANCE  Services  CEPTAN  ARANTY  this Lease, the use of the Equipment of the undersigned in the undersigned displayed in the undersigned in the undersigne	of \$ 118.25  - Received  ad in First Invoice)  ABLE / IRREVOCABLE  Signature: X  CE  Signature: X  CE  Signature: X  Characteristic Signature: X  Indersigned jointly and severally uncert or enforce any other remedy before	onditionally guarantees to use proceeding against the unacceptance hereof and of a se of any obligations of lesse comes insolvent or bankruly and shall not be discharge or successor of us. The un	following options at the no event of default under the Equipment of the Eq	then due of all head agrees to pads of any kind due agrees to pads of any kind to diguarantors we mankruptcy, and to the undersigner.	original te has occur Market V.  OT BE  Title:  Title:  essee's ob ye all reast o which the inders de, shall bir when the unders d, shall bir when he shall bir when he will be shall be sha	rmi provided the Leas rred and is continuing, alue 2.2. Renew the E  CANCELLED (  WEBB COUNTY Juligations to us under the mable attorney's fees an a undersigned may be en y way releasing the undigned agrees not to seek dit the heirs, administration.	Date:	not be required to a incurred by us by signed consents to so or her obligations as, successors and a parties.
Number of Payments:  Security Deposit:  Documentation Fee:  THIS IS A NO  LESSOR ACCE  Toshiba Financial  CUSTOMER AC  Name:  PERSONAL GU  To induce us to enter into to proceed against the lessee reason of default by lessee any extensions or modification by lessee in the event the unassigns of undersigned, and Print Name of 1st Guaranto Print Name of 2nd Guaranto ACCEPTANCE  You certify that all the Equip	\$ \$75.00 (include)  PTANCE  PTANCE  Services  CEPTAN  ARANTY this Lease, the u or the Equipment or the undersigned in must of the undersigned in may be enforced in the undersigned in t	of \$ 118.25  - Received  ad in First Invoice)  ABLE / IRREVOCABLE  Signature: X  CE  Signature: X  CE  Signature: X  Characteristic Signature: X  Indersigned jointly and severally uncert or enforce any other remedy before	enditionally guarantees to use proceeding against the unacceptance hereof and of a of any obligations of lesses ecomes insolvent or bankrup y and shall not be discharge a or successor of us. The unsuccessor of us. Signal	following options at the no event of default under the Equipment of the Eq	then due of all the dead agrees to paid agrees to paid agrantors wankrupty, and if the undersignment as permit	original te has occur Market V:  OT BE  Title:	webs country Juligations to us under the installed attorney's fees and understanding the undirection of the installed agrees not to seek in the installed agrees i	Date:  Date:  Date:  Lease. We will dother expenses titled. The under ersigned from his to be repald res, representative ction between the Date:  Date:	not be required to a incurred by us by signed consents to a or her obligations as, successors and a parties.  Na  N/A

#### FISCAL FUNDING ADDENDUM

Full Legal Name		WEBB COUNTY	DBA Nar	ne (If Any)					
Billing Address  City LAREDO		1110 WASHINGT	ON STREET, SUITE	101		Phone	Phone (956) 523-4125		
		Country US		State TX		Zip <b>780</b> 4	Zip <b>78040</b>		
Equipment Location			IPMENT INFORMA		SUITE 10	05			
City	LARE	DO Country	USA	State	TX	Zip	78040		
QUANTITY	MODEL NO.	EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION (ATTACH SCHEDULE IF NEC	SSARY)	QUANTITY MODEL N	D. E	QUIPMENT DESCRIPTION (	ATTACH SCHEDULE (F NECESSARY)		
1	E-STUDIO 457	TOSHIBA DIGITAL COPIER							
ropriate funessor, effect ropriation pogation to ma sor as proviunding auth	ds to be pa ctive 60 day eriod, which ake all rent ided for in t nority to ap	of its current appropriation id to Lessor for the above do after the giving of such no never is later, return the Equal payments (Lease Paymene above described Lease of propriate the necessary further the Lessor under the Lesso	escribed Equipm ice or upon the ipment to Lesson its) to Lessor du "Lease"), (2) the inds as reason i	event its legislent ("Equipment exhaustion of toustion of toustion of toustion of the exhaustion of th	nt"), Les ne fundi xpense; rovided: se states	see may, up ing authorize ; and thereup (1) The Equ s the failure o	on prior written noting for the then curre toon, be released of uipment is returned to the legislative bor		
ropriate funcessor, effect ropriation progation to massor as proviounding authorism and all a ln the evenuder by Lottionally sim	ds to be pactive 60 day eriod, which ake all rentided for in the mority to apamounts the vent Lessee, incluovisions of ilar equipm	of its current appropriation id to Lessor for the above do after the giving of such no never is later, return the Equal payments (Lease Paymene above described Lease opropriate the necessary full	period. In the escribed Equipmice or upon the ipment to Lessor dultes as reason tease.  The same to the tent and specified in the tent as term following permit the Less	event its legislent ("Equipment exhaustion of the content of the c	nt"), Les ne fundi xpense; rovided: ce states , and ( endum, not to percise of the Le	see may, up ing authorize and thereup (1) The Equ sthe failure (3) the notice Lessor shal urchase, leafits terminations ase in order	on prior written noticed for the then curred pon, be released of uipment is returned of the legislative bore is accompanied. It retain all sums parties or rent any other in the acquire any other to acquire any other than the control of t		

Title — For \_

Legal Name of Corporation of Partnership

#### Addendum

To

# Lease Agreement Between Toshiba Financial Services, Inc. and Webb County, Texas Concerning Toshiba E-Studio 457 Digital Copier For the Webb County Law Library

#### BETWEEN:

Webb County ("Lessee") 1000 Houston Street Laredo, Texas 78040

**AND** 

Toshiba Financial Services, Inc. ("Lessor")
10231 Kotzebue
San Antonio, Texas 78217

Now therefore, the parties agree to modify, delete and/or include the following terms and conditions in the above referenced "Lease Agreement. The following provisions and covenants supersede prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral, and where there is a conflict between provisions of this addendum and the provisions set forth in the Standard Form "FMV Lease Agreement" (2 pages) between Webb County, Texas, and Toshiba Business Solutions of Texas, or any other Contract Documents, the provisions set forth herein shall supersede and have full force and effect and become a part of the above referenced contract for all intent and purposes.

## LEASE AGREEMENT TERM AND CONDITIONS PROVISIONS

- 1. The language dealing with "Personal Guaranty" on page one (1) of the Standard Lease Document ("FMV Lease Agreement) is deleted in its entirety.
- 2. The last sentence of the paragraph of the Terms and Conditions entitled "Lease Commencement" is deleted in its entirety and replaced by:

"Pursuant to section 2251.021, Texas Government Code, a payment by a governmental entity is overdue on the 3lst day after payment is due and pursuant to section 2251.025, Texas Government Code, an overdue payment bears interest at the rate of one (1) percent and the prime rate as published in the Wall Street Journal on the first day of July of the preceding fiscal year that does not fall on a Saturday or Sunday."

Page I of 3
Addendum to FMV Lease Agreement

indemnifying, holding or saving harmless for any reason whatsoever are hereby deleted."

7. Paragraph number twenty-two (22) of the Term and Conditions entitled "Governing Law" is deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

"Both parties agree to waive all right to a jury trial. This Master Agreement and each schedule shall be governed and construed according to the laws of the State of Texas. Jurisdiction and venue for any action or claim arising out of the Master Agreement shall be in the Federal and/or State Courts of Webb County, Texas"

8. Webb County does and shall not waive or relinquish any immunity or defense on behalf of itself, its commissioners, offices, employees and agents as a result of the execution of this Agreement and performance of the functions and obligations described herein.

WITNESS OUR HANDS effective the	day of	, 2014.
WEBB COUNTY:	TOSHIBA FINANCIA	L SERVICES, INC.
, Webb County Judge	By:	·····
ATTESTED:		
Margie Ramirez Ibarra Webb County Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Marco A Montemayor		

Marco A. Montemayor Webb County Attorney\*

\*By law, the County Attorney's office may only advise or approve contracts or legal documents on behalf of its clients. It may not advise or approve a contract or legal document on behalf of other parties. Our review of this document was conducted solely from the legal perspective of our client. Our approval of this document was offered solely for the benefit of our client. Other parties should not rely on this approval, and should seek review and approval of their own respective attorney(s).